\
”76 3164 Gold Camp Drive

&D Suite 200
Delta Rancho Cordova, CA 85670-6021
/// Environmental U.S.A,

Consultants, Inc. 916/638-2085

FAX: 916/638-8385

May 3, 2001

Wy
Ms. Susan Hugo 200]
Alameda County Health Care Service,
Department of Environmental Health
1153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  First Semi-Annual Event of March 21, 2001,
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California
Delta Project No. DG93-864

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled First Semi-Annual Event of
March 21, 2001, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the above referenced site. This
report was prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. / Gettler-Ryan, Inc and details the

results of the March 2001 groundwater monitoring and sampling event.

Currently, we are evaluating the need for additional assessment to identify actions necessary to
complete this project.

If you have questions or comments regarding this report, please contact me at (916) 638-2763.
Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

ﬁi/; Brownell
Portfolio Manager

JRB (15t Semi-annual 2001 QMR-9-3864.doc)
Enclosures

cc: w/o enclosure
Tom Bauhs — Chevron Product Company
Greg Gurss — Gettler-Ryan Inc.

Providing a Competitive Edge




j/ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL April 30, 2001

G-R #: 386358

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 _ San Ramon, Califorma 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator _ #9-3864

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5101 Telegraph Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J QOakland, California.

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 April 26, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Semi-Annual - Event of March 21, 2001

COMMENTS:

Enclosed are copies of the above referenced report for your review and distribution to the following:

s?%‘h Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Healih, 1131 Harbar Bay Parkwiay,

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to May 11, 2001, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay St., Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612

-Messrs. Howard Schindler, Saul Gevertz and Jon Eager, Temescal Triangle Investors, 4179 Piedmont Ave.,
Oakland, CA 94611

Mr. Breece Sloan, 2057 Vanderslice Ave., Walnut Creek, CA 94596 .

Mr, John Gwynn, Gwynn-Schields & Associates, 300 Lakeside Dr., Ste. 1980, Oakland, CA 94612

Enclosures

irans!9-3§64—TB :
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94668 = (925) 551-7555
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- (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mzr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

April 26, 2001
G-R Job #386358

RE: First Semi-Annual Event of March 21, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. Al field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). '

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
_ for analyses. The field data sheets.for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)

listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Hardin g
Project Coordinator

@ﬂ@/\\/ﬂ'\ ” ;LGJ\ Oh‘:\

Hagop Kevork

P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, California 94568 +« (925) 551-7555




EXPLANATION
L 2 Groundwater monitoring well
& Groundwater monitoring well, Tri—Star
Partnership (Former Chevron Weli)
x Abandoned well
99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea Level
(MSL)
-~ .
3_9‘3 Groundwater elevation contour,
9 dashed where inferred.
._|?-*
4] 860
{ I ‘ |
Scale in Feet
Source; Figure modified from drawing provided RRM engineering contracting firm.

+  Not part of monitoring/
sampling program

Approximate groundwater
flow direction ot a
grodient of 0.03 Ft./Ft.
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POTENTIOMETRIC MAP

Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864

5101 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California

—
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

C-1

12/06/90 117.45 102.11 15.34 1900 17 11 3.0 21 --
06/06/91 117.45 102.83 14.62 3400 21 15 11 I8 --
12/04/91 117.45 102.97 14.48 2700 22 16 13 23 -
06/02/92 117.45 102.92 14.53 1900 170 170 13 43 --
09/16/92 117.45 102.52 14,93 810 5.8 57 2.0 6.3 --
12/21/92 117.45 103.72 13.73 75 2.4 29 1.4 4.7 --
03/11/93 117.45 103.62 13.83 150 24 ¢ 20 33 23 -
06/11/93 117.45 103.26 14.19 400 43 23 1.0 35 .-
09/13/93 117.45 102.85 14.60 4100 62 43 34 57 -
12/14/93 117.45 103.67 13.78 3100 9.5 4.5 1.2 11 -
03/16/94 117.45 103.44 14.0 410 6.3 31 1.3 4.5 -
06/17/94 117.45 102.90 14.55 3700 100 42 30 91 -
08/29/94 117.45 102,96 14.49 2600 15 <0.5 6.7 9.7 -
12/06/94 117.45 104.04 13.41 510 20 22 1.7 9.4 --
03/31/95 117.45 105.33 12.12 5440 9.0 23 2.0 1.6 --
06/24/95 117.45 103.45 14,00 260 5.8 1.0 0.94 0.88 --
09/12/95 117.45 103.42 14.03 650 14 1.1 1.6 2.4 --
12/29/95 117.45 104.50 12.95 990 32 6.3 4.0 3.2 46
02/29/9% 117.45 105.27 12.18 840 25 <1.0 2.6 7.3 <5.0
06/26/96 117.45 103.72 13.73 290 3.6 0.73 1.0 11 9.9
09/12/96 117.45 103.32 14.13 1200 17 1.8 4.0 44 24
12/11/96 117.45 104.66 12,79 7700 <10 53 19 44 87
ABANDONED

C-2

12/06/90 116.16 - 100.82 15.34 210 140 9.0 2.0 11 -
06/06/91 116.16 101.54 14.62 4800 340 23 19 23 --
12/04/91 116.16 100.73 15.43 3900 85 15 9.1 15 --
06/02/92 116.16 101.74 14.42 3300 76 9.2 14 15 -
09/16/92 116.16 101.35 14.81 3000 16 15 34 7.5 -

9-3864.x1s/4386358 1 As of D3/21/01




Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
C-2 (cont)
12/21/92 116.16 102.79 13.37 2200 21 12 7.1 15 -
03/11/93 116.16 102.69 13.47 2200 33 24 12 25 -
06/11/93 116.16 102.18 13.98 2600 21 25 11 26 -
09/13/93 116.16 101.61 14.55 2100 31 25 18 39 -~
12/14/93 116.16 102.46 13.70 3800 <2.5 24 12 20 -
03/16/94 116.16 102.51 13.65 2600 12 15 10 17 --
06/17/94 116.16 102.87 13.29 2400 17 19 28 71 -
08/25/54 116.16 111.60 4.56 3000 29 15 20 4.2 -
12/06/54 116.16 102.98 13.18 1900 7.9 30 14 31 .-
03/31/95 116.16 104.10 12.06 890 <l.3 <1.3 2.6 <1.3 --
06/24/95 116.16 102.19 13.97 730 4.8 <0.5 54 0.96 --
09/12/95 116.16 102.28 13.88 1600 «2.5 <25 54 <2.5 -
12/29/95 116.16 103.31 12.85 1000 9.1 27 8.7 27 19
(2/29/96 116.16 104.09 12.07 850 <2.5 . <25 8.7 11 <12
06/26/96 1158.16 102,50 13.66 2500 ’ 14 <5.0 13 6.3 <25
09/12/96 116.16 102.25 13.91 1800 26 19 17 31 37
12/11/96 116.16 103.82 12.34 2800 <5.0 34 14 <50 4}
ABANDONED
C-3
12/06/90 115.70 08.84 16.86 210 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -
12106/90 (D) - - -- 220 20 0.6 <0.5 2.0 -
06/06/91 115.70 100.01 15.69 6400 3i0 21 16 21 --
09/16/92 115.70 29.81 15.89 7100 130 26 12 30 : --
12/04/91 115.70 100.32 15.38 5100 120 18 17 20 --
06/02/92 115.70 100.30 15.40 6700 140 44 17 37 -
12/21/92 115.70 101.79 1391 13,000 390 360 100 410 -
03/11/93 115,70 101.95 13.75 5100 86 20 12 23 -
06/11/93 115.70 101.03 14.67 T200 91 38 19 38 -
09/13/93 115.70 100.17 15.53 6800 100 52 41 73 -
9-3804.xIs/4#38G338 2 As of 03/21/01




Table 1 . ,
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

C-3 (cont)

12/14/93 115.70 101.30 14.40 8600 74 23 18 36 -
03/16/94 115.70 101.44 14.26 6000 100 42 27 30 -
06/17/94 115.70 100.60 15.10 15,000 170 120 120 270 -
08/29/94 115.70 100.30 15.40 26,000 51 <0.5 58 107 -
12/06/94 115.70 101.90 13.80 34,000 88 140 08 390 .-
03/31/95 115.70 102.91 12.79 2800 42 <5.0 <3.0 6.6 -
06/24/95 115.70 100.84 14.86 5200 34 <10 <10 13 -
09/12/95 115.70 100.76 14.94 7000 45 <10 28 42 -
12/29/95 115.70 102.12 13.58 5100 20 <10 <10 19 <50
02129/96 115.70 102.88 12.82 2600 15 <5.0 17 16 <25
06/26/96 115.70 101.32 14.38 4400 <10 <10 <10 <10 <50
09/12/96 115.70 100.75 14.95 5800 73 22 18 17 61
12111196 115.70 103.08 12.62 8800 81 <20 <20 37 200
03/31/97 115.70 100.70 15.00 8100 38 62 30 42 38
06/29/97 115.70 100.08 15.62 5800 <10 <10 <10 67 <50
09/30/97 115.70 100.70 15.00 6200 <10 28 21 27 130
12/12/97 115.70 103.68 12.02 330 1.6 L1 <10 34 <5.0
02/19/98 115.70 103.26 12.44 110 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.51 <2.5
06/16/98 115.70 102.29 13.41 7400 63 16 <10 <10 170
08/31/98 115.70 101.70 14.00 4400 6.4 <25 54 16 15
12/23/98 115.70 102.91 12.79 11,000 23 37 69 76 86
03/09/99 115.70 102.70 13.00 6500 45 38 17 30 110
06/23/99" 115.70 101.92 13.78 - - - - - -
09/30/99 115.70 99.70 16.00 3870 29.7 .72 7.08 7.75 <50
02/29/00 115.70 102.14 13.56 2660 22.5 <5.0 112 11.6 <50
09/18/00 115.70 103.25 12.45 740 6.0 4.5 2.5 6.0 <13
03/21/01° 115.70 102.05 13.65 1,700° 21 12 14 19 59

9-3864.x1s/#386358 3

As of 03/21/01




Table 1 ' “ \
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #3-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California
C-4
12/06/50 116.10 98.42 17.68 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/18/90 116.10 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/06/91 116.10 99.61 16.49 <50 1.0 1.0 <0.5 0.7 -
12/04/91 116.10 0928 16.82 70 6.5 9.8 1.7 8.6 -
06/02/92 116.10 99.18 16.92 70 3.0 4.4 1.8 9.0 --
09/16/92 116.10 98.39 17.71 <50 1.4 1.8 <0.5 1.1 .-
12/21/92 116.10 100.74 15.36 <50 0.6 0.7 <0.5 1.5 -
03/11/93 116.10 100.61 15.49 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
06/11/93 116.10 99.83 16.27 32 0.9 3.1 0.7 38 -
09/13/93 116.10 98.92 17.18 64 0.9 1.0 <0.5 1.7 -
12/14/93 116.10 101.03 15.07 <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.7 --
03/16/94 116.10 100.19 1591 <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 0.8 -
06/17/94 116.10 99.46 16.64 230 0.6 2.2 2.2 11 -
0B/29/94 116.10 99.05 17.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/06/94 116.10 101.52 14.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/31/95 116.10 102.26 13.84 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/24/95 116.10 100.05 16.05 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
012795 116.10 99.87 16.23 <50 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <03 --
12/29/95 116.10 101.35 14.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/29/96 116.10 102.40 13.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5
06/26/96 116.10 100.30 15.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/12/96 116.10 99.67 16.43 <50 <0.5 <015 <(0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/11/96 116.10 103.18 12.92 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
ABANDONED
MW-1
09720493 115.05 102.37 12,68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 -
12/14/93 115.05 105.01 10.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/16/94 115.05 103.10 11.95 <30 <0.5 1.7 <0.5 2.1 --
06/17/94 115.05 102.51 12.54 350 1.2 37 20 12 -
9-3864.x1s/#386358 4 As of 03/21/01




Table 1 R ,
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-1 (cont)
08/29/94 115.05 101.98 13.07 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/06/94 115.05 104.45 10.60 140 0.9 28 1.1 42 -
03/31/95 115.05 104.74 10.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 --
06/24/95 115.05 102.44 12.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/12/95 115.05 102.00 13.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/02/96 115.05 106.19 3.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/29/96 115.05 105.39 0.66 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/26/96 115.05 102.85 12.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
00/12/96 115.05 101.55 13.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/11/96 115.05 105.90 9.15 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/31/97 115.05 102.30 12.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/29/97 115.05 102.01 13.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/30/97 115.05 101.80 13.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
1212197 115.05 106.06 3.99 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
02/19/98 115.05 105.64 9.41 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/16/98 115.02 103.48 11.54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.6
08/31/98 115.02 102.51 12.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 115.02 103.03 11.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/09/99 115.02 104.57 10.45 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/30/99 115.02 102.07 12.95 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - --
02/29/00 115.02 105.90 9.12 <50 <0.5 0.816 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/18/00 115.02 104.14 10.88 - - - -- -- -
03/21/01 115.02 104.01 11.01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
MW.2
09/20/93 112.08 99.93 12.15 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
12/14/93 112.08 97.36 14.72 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/16/94 112.08 100.52 11.16 <50 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 0.9 -
06/17/94 112.08 100.41 11.67 330 1.4 i3 1.9 11 --
08/29/94 112.08 100.08 12.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9-3864.x1s/4386358 5 As of 03/21/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-2 (cont)

12/06/94 112.08 102.57 9.51 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/31/95 112.08 103.24 3.84 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/24/95 112.08 100.44 11.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/12/95 112.08 100.00 12.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/29/95 112.08 101.58 10.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/29/96 112.08 104.08 8.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/26/96 112.08 100.58 11.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/12/96 112.08 99.81 12.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/11/96 112.08 104.17 7.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03731797 112.08 100.20 11.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/29/97 112.08 99.89 12.19 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/30/97 112.08 99.46 12.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/12/97 112.08 102.85 9.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/19/98 112.08 104.87 7.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/16/98 112.03 101.10 10.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
08/31/98 112.03 99.69 12.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 112.03 100.59 11.44 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
(3/09/99 112,03 103.23 8.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/30/99 112.03 101.22 10.81 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- -- --
02/29/00 112.03 105.12 6.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
09/18/00 112.03 101.00 11.03 - -- - -- - --
03/21/01 112.03 101.61 1042 <50 <050 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
MW-3 )

09/20/93 113.67 97.25 1642 6600 400 il 32 23 -
12/14/93 113.67 98.95 14.72 3400 390 04 13 <2.5 -
03/16/94 113.67 98.45 15.22 6900 260 30 32 27 -
06/17/94 113.67 97.62 16.05 10,000 190 61 58 190 -
08/29/94 113.67 97.44 16.23 7200 74 08 26 24 --
12/06/94 113.67 99.35 14.32 13,000 610 86 88 140 -

9-3864.x1s/4386358 6 As of 03/21/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-23 (cont)
03/31/95 113.67 99.08 13.69 4300 120 <10 12 <10 -
06/24/95 113.67 98.02 15.65 6200 210 24 29 12 -
09/12/95 113.67 97.68 15.99 7200 190 <20 <20 <20 -
12/29/95 113.67 99.67 14.00 7100 200 <10 45 24 <50
02/29/96 113.67 100,91 12.76 1200 30 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <25
06/26/96 113.67 98.44 15.23 7900 180 <20 35 28 240
09/12/96 113.67 97.73 15.94 11,000 150 <5.0 35 28 170
12/11/96 113.67 99.86 13.81 7500 75 8.8 30 45 110
03/31/97 113.67 98.23 15.44 8700 100 <10 20 23 50
06/29/97 113.67 97.99 15.68 9300 120 28 22 19 150
09/30/97 113.67 97.76 15.91 8200 78 <10 22 25 96
12/12/97 113.67 100.82 12.85 68 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
02/19/98 113.67 100.41 13.26 220 5.6 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.1
06/16/98 113,63 99.12 14.51 7500 97 21 2i 27 160
08/31/98 113.63 08.62 15.01 7600 24 <2.5 95 16 38
12/23/98 113.63 100.03 13.60 5800 69 <50 <50 <50 <250
03/09/99 113.63 99.59 14.04 5300 <10 <10 16 20 8%
06/23/99 113.63 - - - - - - - -
07/19/99' 113,63 - - - - - . - -
09/30/99 113.63 96.74 16.89 8660 537 16.9 17 19.6 132
02/29/00 113.63 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
09/18/00° 113.63 100.41 13.22 2,400* 14 6.8 A7 7.4 28
03/21/01° 113.63 98.88 14.75 7,600 41 30 <25 50 160
MW-4
09720793 118.10 107.17 10.93 5800 16 4.2 35 48 -
12/14/93 118.10 108.33 9.77 7100 19 6.5 24 35 -
03/16/94 118.10 107.99 10.11 8500 83 43 60 70 -
06/17/94 118.10 107.20 10.90 21,000 150 20 140 350 -
08/29/94 118.10 107.28 10.82 10,000 86 7t a4 85 -
9-3864.x1s/#386358 7 As of 0372101



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California

MW-4 (cont)
12/06/94 118.10 108.70 9.40 13,000 68 56 67 110 -
03/31/95 118.10 109.31 8.79 6700 100 9.4 26 23 -
06/24/95 118.10 107.60 10.50 6300 <20 <20 <20 24 .-
09/12/95 118.10 107.90 10.20 7100 65 16 <10 21 -
12/29/95 118.10 108.86 9.24 3300 <10 <10 12 14 720
02/29/96 118.10 111.85 6.25 5100 <10 37 23 21 85
06/26/96 118.10 107.92 10.18 6800 <20 <20 <20 <20 <100
09/12/96 118.10 107.53 10.57 13,000 150 <10 38 35 240
12/11/96 118.10 109.39 8.71 26,000 <20 <20 <20 170 <100
03/31/97 | 118.10 107.18 10.92 12,000 120 74 45 70 240
06/20/97 118.10 106.43 11.67 8800 24 <10 35 36 62
09/30/97 118.10 107.20 10.90 10,000 <10 <10 37 35 72
12712497 118.10 105.16 12.94 4600 95 41 20 25 91
02/19/98 118.10 110.33 1.77 5400 87 16 32 31 110
06/16/98° 118.08 107.82 10.26 10,000 <20 <20 35 37 150
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW-5
09/20/93 116.74 101.43 15.31 590 25 1.8 0.6 2.0 -
12/14/93 116.74 102.19 14.55 210 11 6.3 2.3 6.1 --
03/16/94 116.74 101.77 14.97 270 12 16 4.8 17 --
06/17/94 116.74 101.36 15.38 220 24 17 6.7 28 -
08/29/94 116.74 101.54 15.20 1000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/06/94 116.74 102.09 14.65 110 9.2 9.7 2.2 1t -
03/31/95 116.74 103.04 13.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/24/95 116.74 101.95 14.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/12/95 116.74 102.15 14.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/29/95 116.74 101.76 14.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/29/96 116.74 103.07 13.67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/26/96 116.74 102.50 14.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
9—3864.);15/#386358 8
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenoe
Oakland, California

MW.5 (cont)

09/12/96 116.74 102.12 14.62 <50 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <(0.5 <2.5
{2/11/96 116.74 102.93 13.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/31/97 116.74 101.29 15.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/29/97 116.74 102.07 14.67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/30/97 116.74 101.89 14.85 <50 <0.5 <01.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12112497 116.74 102.99 13.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «2.5
02/19/98 116.74 103.68 13.06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <01.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/16/98 116.70 102.35 14.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
08/31/98 116.70 101.54 15.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5
12/23/98 116.70 102.15 14.55 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/09/99 116.70 102.63 14.07 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/30/99 116.7¢ 100.80 15.90 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- -- - --
02/29/00 116.70 103.40 13.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09f18/00 116.70 101.62 15.08 -- -- - - - --
03/21/01 116.70 102.04 14.66 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
TRIPF BLANK

12/06/90 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/18/90 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 --
06/06/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/04/91 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 --
06/02/92 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/16/92 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/21/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 --
03/11/93 -- -- ' -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l1.5 -
06/11/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 -
09/13/93 - -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 --
12/14/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/16/94 -- -- -- <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/17/94 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-3864.xIs/#386358 9 As of 03/21/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)
08/29/94 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
12/06/94 -- - -- <50 <(0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/31/95 -- - -- <50 <().5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 -
06/24/95 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/12/95 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/29/95 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
02/29/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/26/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
05/12/96 - - - <50 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/11/96 - - - <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/31/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/29/97 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/30/97 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
1212/97 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
02/19/98 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/16/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
08/31/98 - - -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 -- -- - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 29
03/09/99 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/30/99 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
02/29/00 -- - -- <30 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
05/18/00 -- - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
03/21/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
9-3864 x|s/#386358 10
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. Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to February 9, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene (D) = Duplicate

(msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes '

DTW = Depth to Water MTRBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

! ORC installed.

2 Transfer of title to Tri-Star Partnership, Inc. effective July 14, 1998.
¥ ORCin well.

Laboratory report indicates gasotine C6-C12,

9-3864.x1s/#386358 11 As of 03/21/01




' Table 2
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Former Chevron Service Station #2-3864
' 5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

C-3 09/18/00 3.64 -
03/21/01 1.0 -
MW-3 09/18/00 4.01 -
03/21/01 1.3 -
EXPLANATIONS:

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

9-3864.x1s/#380358 12 As of 03/21/01




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:\Californio\forms\chevron-SOP, 10/00




' - WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
. FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ CNevron

Facility 2 - 39&5‘ Job#: el 2 58
Address: 5/0 /| TTele Cj r“a.‘DI-\ A, Date: 3-2)-0j
City: OCZK'/ andct, C A Sampler: it

wap L= 3 Well Condition: Dl

) . " :
Well Diameter 2 0 Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

. Zg ? _ Thickness: i {product/water}:

otal Depth 2N X Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0,66
Factor & = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water /.65  u . v ‘ :

Zé . 30 X VF 2 f‘% = 2 b X 3 {case volumei -= Estimated Purpe Volurqp: 5 0 ]gg!.]. '

Purge w@ Sampling _ ,
Equipment: - Bailer Equipment:
Stack Bailer
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos . Grab Sample
Other: | : Other: _____ .
Starting. Time: /2~ Weather Conditions: Clent-
. 7 :
Sampling Time: / Z z Water Color: éJLM "/ ;$i/ca~/ Odor:_ ¢
Purging Flow Rate: T _amm Sediment Description:. !
Did well de-water? ~ if yes; Time: Volume: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductlvity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
¢F (gal.) cm oF pat- fmg/L) mVv) .. (ppm)
222 b5 29/ ‘% %1 L8 ere
| /L%'f 5g 232 62 20.2. . :
/2~ ¥.0 Z15 70b 0. 2
: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #] - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE S.s. LABORATORY . ANALYSES ~
c- 3 3 VOAVIAL Y HCL . | seauoia TPHIGH/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS: DO, o o ms&&

$/97-Neidet.irm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET ’
Client/ Chevron ' |
Facility # 9-2Ble AL Job#: >S5 §5§ :
Address: 2 /0 [/ Te /ﬂul" /4 Date: _3 -2l-of
City: 0&2/{ / andd; _A 'Sampler: T

Well ID

-

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

MW -/
| cg'” in.
2260

~ Thickness:

Well Condition:

_- N2

Hydrocarbon

2"= 017
6" =150

Volume

Factor (VF)

Amount Bailed
{product/iwater}:

3" =038

7

4" = 0.66
12" = 5.80

Mol _a

A / : é i X VF £ E - Z-, i X 3 (case volume} = Estimatad Purge Volumg: éé {gal,}

Purge < Disposable Bailer Sampling , _
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (_Disposable Bailer—.
Stack Baller
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: - Other: _
. R gd,
Starting Time: - /2= Weather Conditions: A
Sampling Timae: /2 = Water Color: (L £A¢. Odor___/UEL2
Purging Flow Rate: " __apm, Sediment Description: _B_QM 55 L‘T’
Did well de-water? n If yes: Time: Volume: igall
Time Volume pH Condu;:ﬁvity Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
3z gl psmho ' oF (mg/L) @mv) .. (ppm) .
W 20 i Lok FAAA -
P 4.0 2.2/ 43/ 639
1222 g.0  3.3Z (412 B,
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= I X VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH{G)/brex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

S/ 7-Nakdat.im




Client/
Facility #

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Chevran
G-2D o A

FIELD DATA SHEET |
35658

Job#:

Address: 2 20 [ Te /ff Graoh

3-2/-6/

A_l/f. Date:

City: 0ﬁ/‘< [arlcf C'ﬁ}

7. C

Sampler:

Well ID
Well Diemeter
Total Depth

Depth to Water

MW-2

| cr)_ i o
2900  n
/0-YL .

_Zg‘ﬁé K VF

Ol

Well Condition:

Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Thickness: {product/waterl:

‘ Volame 2" =0.17 3= 038 4" = (.66
6 =150 12" = 5.80

Factor (VE)

_"'__f% =_2._3_ % 3 (case volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: E' & (gal)

Purge ( Disposabls Bailer _> Sampling ,
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: éisaosable Bailer >
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sa_mple
Other:
Starting Time: . / 2 Z Weather Conditions: C/ CHe
Sampling Time: /= Water Color: _£Z64#1 [orzenerS Odor:__#
Purging Flow Rate: — QDM Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N Ifyes; Time: _——— Volume: {gal.l
Time Volume o Conductivity Temperature D.;')].‘) ?R‘l;) . All(:a.lh\ity
YA al.) . pmhos/cm «F {m mVY) " .. (ppm) _
22" pats .8l 52 o, '
/2 ’*:'_’_F §.¢ 3.2 Soi 0.k
/6= L2 223 H6% 0.2
: LABORATOFIY INFOHMATION
SAMPLE 1D (M - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 2 3 VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIG)/btex/mths
COMMENTS:

gm7-Netdattom




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Ch FIELD DATA SHEET ‘
Client/ eNTQM |

Facility#t __ 7-38 (o Job#: 380355 .1
Address: 2 /O [ T I Gt £ i) /Jri’ Date: 3-2/-0f

./
City: Oﬁ- /“<'/CZ f-"[()f / A Sampler: T C

Well 1D . MW - 5 Well Condition: ' 25 L

-

LS i '
Well Diameter é in Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed
o Thickness: é Hiegt) lproductivater): I
Total Depth 26 YL Volume 2 =017 3" = 0.38 4" =0.66
" = 5.80

. : Factor 6 =150 12
Depth to Water / "/: 1. e o0

“: i ﬂ % VF rlt =A ﬁ X 3 |case volume)} = Estimated Purge Volumg: é o

Purge isposable Bailet Sampling ,
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: m
Stack Bailer
Suction - Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
o )
Sterting Time: . _/ — Weather Conditions: _0&‘!&
Sampling Time: _/ 5 Water Color: Lzt (Skevw iy  Odori___ 4
Purging Flow Rate: I apm, Sediment Description: !
Did well de-water? AS if yes; Time: Volume: [gall
'Ifime Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
/ {gal)) pho oF gt (mgL) (mv) .. (ppm)
.li A 249) '%_Y}m W.c pg g PP
L Y. 2.0} 29! 20-0
| == b 7253 370 70|
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MWw- 3 < VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH(Gl/btex/mtbs

COMMENTS: __ ONc. o~ mzf&v

9/97-heidat.fmn




s WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Cieny  CEVCON
Facility-‘#" 91;8 (e Job#: 5 96 5 553
Address:_ﬁ_/O /[ Te fﬁjf‘flﬂ A /4%’ Date: 3-2/-0f
ciy: (A Kland, CH Sampler: ___ /- &

Well 1D MW ~ S Well Condition: 2.
T 1/ '
Well Diameter é i, Hydrocarbon : Amount Bailed
; Thickness: g ffeetl (product/water): M
21.59 —
Total Depth —_— Volume 2 = 0.17 3* = 0.38 4 =0.66
. ., F "= 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water / l/ 4% i Factor (VF)
___G—iﬁ_,__w x VF _'_L%_ = ” . X 3 {case volums} = Estimated Purge Volume: g S {gal)
Purge Disposable Baj Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailel
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
7
Starting Time: - Y ersd Weather Conditions: C/ﬂﬂltf
Sampling Time: 'z Water Color: (=41 f_?l’wﬂfd Odor:__as
Purging Flow Rate; — _ gD, Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? r~ i yes; Time: Volume: ioatl
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
(gal.} - pmhosian F {mg/L) (mV): . (ppm)
/22 7o 7.63 (%2 £4.¢ -
7 7F 2.0 2.2 ©3) 4.9
/1 3.5 b 95 _Fob
: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D I#I-. CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
o= S 2 VOAVIAL Y HeL SEQUOIA TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

079 7-feidat.trm




rax copy ot Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No

Chevron Producls Co.
P.0. BOX 6004
Son Romon, CA 94583
FAX (925)842-8370

‘Chain—of—Custody—Record

Chovron Foollly Mamber 9= 3861

Fooliy ‘““.510} TELEGRAPH AVE. ., OAKLAND, CA.
Coneultant Project Number 386358
Coneutont Nome . CETTLER-RYAN INC.
m "6747 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J, DUBLIN, CA 94568

ING

Project Contect (Name) DEANN

925-551-7555 (ros pumber)_925-551-7899

rvece)(925) 84758698
Lobaretory Nome _SEQUO 1A ‘
toberclory Service Order

Lowmwsm Code
Somples Coflected by {Noms)

Signature L. / :—i 2 :

wzs%[ .

(Phone),
o State Method: @ cA JOR OO WA OJ NW Sarles 0O co O ur IpAHO Remorks
,E ag 35 i | E 13 ‘
' 2| 3a - 5, , : 1.
: ,;gf E E’;EI L ag
¢ ol *o o E‘g §§ Eg EE '!g 3 & gl v
; i g;; g . & BE|BE| 28| BB &8) &5 5°| e® gg Eg’ g £ Z Lob Somple N,
-3 ! W fHec | 3-27-0f | X
mw-{ |3 29 IX -
mw-7 ) < X *
mw-3 r2  |X
mw-3_ 13 Ay
C-3 v 22 |Xx
T Retinquished By (Signature) Orgonizotion -";"‘Q'-"a ' Recaived By (Slgml!ﬂ) Orgonizolion | Date/Time keed ¥/N Tum Around Time (Ciecle Cholcs)
| W ¢-R INC. Aithe Gotin '%;’i‘ﬁh 5@[01 Az 24 s,
By (Signature) Orgonization | Date/Time Reosived By (Signolurs) - C . | Date/Time leed Y/M 48 Hee,
| | - S Doys .
Reinquished By {Signature) Orgontision | Date/Time Recleved For Loboralory By (Signoture) | Dote/Mene | kcad W/N é'@ )




. 404 N. Wiget Lane

2 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequ01a S - o25) 988 9600

FAX (9235) 988-9673

& v An alyti C al www.sequolalabs.com

6 April, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report W103541

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 23-Mar-01 13:40. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




404 N. Wiget Lahe |
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-5673
www.sequolalabs.com 4

Sequoia
% ¥ Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-3864
Project Manager: Deanna I.. Harding

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

. Reported:
06-Apr-01 11:11

Sample ID Laboratory I Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
TB-LB W103541-01 Water 21-Mar-01 00:00 23-Mar-01 13:40
MW-1 W103541-02 Water 21-Mar-01 12:40  23-Mar-01 13:40
MW-2 W103541-03 Water 21-Mar-01 13:00  23-Mar-01 13:40
MW-3 W103341-04 Water 21-Mar-01 13:25  23-Mar-01 13:40
MW-5 W103541-05 Water 21-Mar-01 13:15  23-Mar-01 13:40
C3 W103541-06 Water 21-Mar-01 12:15  23-Mar-01 13:40

Sequoia Analytical - Walmt Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documemnt, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

LB
Charlie Westwater, Project Manager

Page 1 of 5




404 N, Wiget Lane

- . Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia st Creske CA 24558
FAX (925) $88-9673

‘¥ Analytical wonsualabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-3864 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06-Apr-01 11:11

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
TB-LB (W103541-01) Water Sampled: 21-Mar-01 00:00 Received: 23-Mar-01 13:40
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 30 ugd 1 1002001 02-Apr-01  02-Apr-0i EPA
. 8015M/28020
Benzene ND 050 " n " " " .
Toiuene ND 0.50 " u n " " n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 n " " || " "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 2.5 " " " " " " cca
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 115 % 70-130 [ “ “ "
MW-1 (W103541-02) Water Sampled: 21-Mar-01 12:40 Received: 23-Mar-01 13:40
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 upd 1 1D02001  02-Apr-01  02-Apr-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " u n
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " M
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 n n " n " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Meth}’l tﬂft—b'ﬂtyl ether ND 25 " " n " " " ce3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 70-130 ) ” w w
MW-2 (W103541-03) Water Sampled: 21-Mar-01 13:00 Received: 23-Mar-01 13:40
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 wgl 1 1D02001 02-Apr-01  02-Apr-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " "o "
Tolaene ND 0.50 " " " " “ "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
XYIEHCS (total) ND 0 50 " ] " " “ "
Methyl tﬁft'butyl ether ND 2.5 n " " " " " . cea
Survogate.! a,a,a-Trifluorofoluene 101 % 70-130 " ! g v
S equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 2 of 5




. 413:4 N. Vﬂg'et Cane.
Walnut k, CA 94598

Sequoia e o25) 585.5600

FAX (925) 988-9673

W Analytical s sequolabs coma

H
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: Chevron # 9-3864 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94368 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06-Apr-01 11:11

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
MW-3 (W103541-04) Water Sampled: 21-Mar-01 13:25 Received: 23-Mar-01 13:40 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 7600 2500 ugh 50  1D02001 O02-Apr-01  02-Apr-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene 41 25 " " " " " "
Toluene 30 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 50 25 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 160 130 " " " " " " ce3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 93.7 % 70-130 " " " "
MW-3 (W103541-05) Water Sampled: 21-Mar-01 13:15 Received: 23-Mar-01 13:40
Furgeable Hydrocarbons ND S0 ugl 1 1D0200} 02-Apr-01  02-Apr-01 EPA
30G15M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " u
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " » n cca
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 70-13¢ " ) “ "
C-3 (W103541-06) Water Sampled: 21-Mar-01 12:15 Received: 23-Mar-01 13:40 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 1700 500 wgn 10 1D02001 02-Apr-01  02-Apr-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene 21 5.0 " " " " " "
Toluene 12 5.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 14 5.0 " " " “ " n
Xylenes (total) 19 5.0 n " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 59 25 " " . " n n cCaa
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 24.3 % 70-130 " ” “ "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in jis entirety.
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Gettier Ryan, In¢. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Proiect Number: Chevron # 9-3864 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06-Apr-01 11:11

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1D02001 - EPA 5030B P/T 4
Blank (1D02001-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Apr-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 n
Xylenes (lotal) ND 0.50 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a.a a-Trifluorotoluene 329 " 0o 110 70-130
LCS (1D02001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Apr-01
Benzene 18.6 0.50 ug/l 20.0 93.0 70-130
Toluene 15.5 0.30 " 20.0 97.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20.2 0.50 " 20.0 101 70-130
Kylenes (total) 60.5 0.50 " 60.0 1m 70-130
Swrrogate: a.a a-Trifluorotoluene 298 " 30.0 99.3 70-130
Matrix Spike (1D02001-MS1) Source: W103541-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Apr-01
Benzene 18.6 050 ugl 20.0 ND 93.0 70-130
Toluene 19.1 0.50 " 20.0 ND 95.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 100 70-130
Nylencs (fotal) 59.8 0.50 " 60.0 ND 99.7  70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 301 ” 30 100 F-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1D02001-MSD1) Source: W103541-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 02-Apr-01
Benzene 15.9 0.50 ug/l 200 ND 99.5 70-130 6.75 20
Toluene 19.8 0.50 " 20.0 ND 99.0 70-130 3.60 20
Ethylbenzene 21.7 0.50 4 20.0 ND 109 70-130 8.15 20
Xylenes (iotal) 65.2 0.50 " 60.0 ND 109 70-130 .64 20
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 308 " 30.0 103 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody decument. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-3864 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 06-Apr-01 11:11

Notes and Definitions

CC-3 Continving Calibration indicates that the quantitative result for this analyte includes a greater than 15% degree of uncertainty. The
value as reported is within method acceptance.
P-01 Chromatogram Patter: Gasoline C6-C12
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample resulis reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody doecument. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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